WHEREAS, on or about December 15, 2016, Complainant served Respondent with a 

Notice of Failure to Cure Breach of Settlement Agreement and Enforcement of Paragraph 3(d) of 

the Settlement Agreement "Failure to Cure") requiring Respondent to pay DPNR the remaining 

penalty balance of Two Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($210,000,00); and 

WHEREAS, Complainant and Respondent are collectively referred to herein as the 

Parties; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that: (a) settlement of the matters set forth in the NOVA, 

Settlement Agreement, Notice and Failure to Cure are in the best interest of the Parties and the

[...]

negotiated in good faith and that it is fair, reasonable, and in the public interest. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

The Respondent agrees to fund the following Supplemental Environmental Project 

("SEP") in Lieu of Stipulated Penalties of not less than One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars 

($160,000.00): Construction of the Raveling Wall at Fort Christian located on St. Thomas in 

Tier 1. 

1. Escrow Requirements: 

A. Within five business (5) days of receipt of this fully executed Supplemental Consent 

Agreement, Respondent shall establish an escrow account and pay into the account 

not less than One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($160,000.00). The purpose of the 

escrow account is solely for the benefit of the SEP. 

B. The escrow account must be an interest bearing account and its terms, to include 

disbursements must be approved by DPNR. The account must be at a banking 

institution located on St.